No. 706, S.

Published May 29, 1964. Effective May 30, 1964.

## CHAPTER 540.

- AN ACT to amend 20.550 (8) (a) (intro. par.) and 1 of the statutes, as affected by chapter , laws of 1963 (Bill 859, A.) relating to appropriations for remodeling and equipment costs of state agencies.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
- 20.550 (8) (a) (intro. par.) and 1 of the statutes, as affected by chapter , laws of 1963 (Bill 859, A.), is amended to read:
- 20.550 (8) (a) (intro. par.) \* \* \* \$915,000 from the general fund together with such sums as may be necessary from the respective segregated funds as a nonlapsible appropriation to be allocated by the commissioner of admirstration for the following purposes:
- 1. To finance the necessary costs of remodeling and equipping the Madison state office building and the state capitol to be suitable for the operation of state agencies moving to and within these buildings, including reimbursement to the state building trust fund for any moneys advanced by the state building commission for this purpose and reimbursement to the appropriation made by s. 20.530 for any moneys expended for this purpose. No funds for remodeling shall be expended from this appropriation except with the prior approval of the state building commission.

Approved May 22, 1964.